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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
AGENDA FOR SEPTEMBER 5, 2019 
1ST FLOOR OF CITY HALL, 6 E. 6TH STREET, CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM 
6:30 PM 
 

 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Acknowledge communications to the come before the Board. 
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific 

agenda items. 
C. Announce any agenda items that will be deferred. 

 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
 
ITEM NO. 2 OUTDOOR LIGHT CONTAINMENT VARIANCE FOR A NEW 

AUTOMOTIVE SALES DISPLAY LOT; SW Corner of W. 29th Street and 
Iowa Street 

 
B-19-00333:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 

Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the Outdoor Lighting Standards relating to Spillover Light, which is listed 
in Section 20-1103(d)(3)(ii) of the City Code.  This code provision states that spillover 

light from a development site shall not exceed 3 foot-candles measured at the lot line 
onto public street rights-of-way or other properties in a nonresidential zoning district.  

The property is located on the southwest corner of W. 29th Street between Iowa Street 
and the Iowa Street frontage road.   Submitted by David Hamby, P. E. with BG 
Consultants, Inc., for GLM LAND II, LLC, the property owner of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 3 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION WHICH FOUND THAT 
  THE SITE IS CURRENTLY BEING UTILIZED FOR MINING USE; 5851 

Overland Drive   
 
 
B-19-00393: Consider an appeal filed by Matthew S. Gough, Barber Emerson, L.C., representing 
JAL LLC, LLC, property owner of record of the real property at 5851 Overland Drive.  The appeal 
challenges an administrative determination issued by letter dated July 12, 2019, by the Planning 
& Development Services Director, which found that the site is currently being utilized for Mining 
use. The appeal was filed under the guidelines of Section 20-1311 in the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  Reasons for filing this appeal are cited by the 
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appellant in their appeal packet dated July 25, 2019, and received in the Planning Office on July 
26, 2019. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
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ITEM NO. 2 OUTDOOR LIGHT CONTAINMENT VARIANCE FOR A NEW AUTOMOTIVE 
SALES DISPLAY LOT; SW CORNER OF W. 29TH STREET AND IOWA STREET 
(2100 BLK OF W. 29th TERR.) [KEW] 

 
B-19-00333:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the Outdoor Lighting 
Standards relating to spillover light, which is listed in Section 20-1103(d)(3)(ii) of the City Code.  This 
code provision states that spillover light from a development site shall not exceed 3 foot-candles 
measured at the lot line onto public street rights-of-way or other properties in a nonresidential zoning 
district.  The property is located on the southwest corner of W. 29th Street between Iowa Street and the 
Iowa Street frontage road.   Submitted by David Hamby, P. E. with BG Consultants, Inc., for AFAD, Inc., 
the property owner of record. 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “A variance from Article 20-1103.d.3.ii is requested.  That section of the code 
prohibits spillover light onto Public Street rights-of-way in a non-residential district from exceeding 3 foot-
candles at the lot line.  We request that the requirement be waived due to the unique situation on the 
site and the fact that the excess light at the lot line will only spill light onto public streets.“   
   
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: CS (Commercial Strip) District; vacated street right-of-way 

currently in turf grass 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  CS District in all directions; commercial uses in all directions.   
 
D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
All of Section 20-1103, “OUTDOOR LIGHTING”, is shown below to provide context for the applicant’s 
variance request.  Section 20-1103(d)(3)(ii) is the specific code standard the applicant is requesting to 
vary, which limits spillover light to not exceed 3 foot-candles, measured at the lot line of the property in 
nonresidential zoning districts.   
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E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Land Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be 
met for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
 
Applicant response: “The property is unique in that the existing dimensions limit how the parcel can be 
lit with lights.  The parcel was obtained by the property owner from KDOT in 2012.  KDOT determined 
the dimensions of the property.  The existing width of the property is 36.75’ which is not ordinarily found 
in the same zoning district.  The existing width of 36.75’ creates a situation where the proposed lights 
will have spillover greater than the 3 foot-candles allowed at the lot line.”   
 
The subject property was formerly public right-of-way for Iowa Street/U.S. 59 Highway.  In 2012, the 
former property owner initiated contact with Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) and the City 
of Lawrence with interest in acquiring some of the public right-of-way for a car display lot.  The decision 
was made by KDOT officials to sell a portion of the public right-of-way, which is now the subject of this 
variance request.  The variance request is directly tied to actions of the previous property owner by virtue 
of their initiating and pursuing the purchase of some of the public right-of-way.  Had this parcel not been 
sold but retained as public right-of-way this variance request would not be possible.   
 
Finding – The property was created through the sale of a piece of the Iowa Street/U.S. 59 Highway right-
of-way by KDOT.  The former property owner pursued the sale of this property from KDOT with the 
intention to use it as a display lot for cars.  The variance request is a direct result of the actions of the 
property owners, former and present. The current property owner has acquired this parcel with the 
purchase of the car dealership and wishes to also utilize this acquired property for the same purpose that 
the property was acquired, to display vehicles. The previous property owner also requested a variance 
from the spillover light requirements in 2016, (B-16-00338). This variance request was ultimately 
withdrawn by the applicant prior to the November 2016 meeting. The current property owner now wishes 
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to pursue the modifications on the site to include a vehicle display area on the parcel and has re-applied 
for the variance from the lighting requirements specified in the application.  The variance request is the 
same as was requested in 2016 but has not been heard by the board. 
 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners as the spillover light will only be located on the public rights-of-way adjacent to the lot line.”    
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance to let spillover light surpass the code standard 3 foot-
candle maximum at the property line will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents.  The applicant’s lighting plan displays the proposed light distribution pattern, which primarily 
shows excess spillover light will be to the west of the parcel where the frontage road exists. This design 
is the same design that was presented in 2016 with the previous site plan and variance request.  Because 
the property is surrounded by other commercial development there are no residential dwellers who will 
be impacted by the brighter light pattern.  The most directly affected property is the automotive 
dealership (Honda), also owned by the applicant; the display lot to the east of their building, which may 
benefit from the additional illumination coming from this project. 
 
Finding - Granting the variance to let spillover light surpass the code standard 3 foot-candle maximum 
at the property line will not have any adverse effect upon the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents. 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 
Applicant response: “Strict application of the code will prevent the applicant from sufficiently lighting his 
property.  We have looked at various alternatives to meet the code and worked with the lighting 
manufacturer’s to develop an adequate solution but it is not possible to meet the code requirements on 
this site.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the code standard may be a hardship for the property owner.  The 
proposed lighting plan shows light amounts ranging from 6 to 26 foot-candles along the west property 
line (east edge of the frontage road).  These readings still exceed the code standard along the west side 
of the frontage road, although they are less intense.  While it may be difficult to retain spillover light 
dispersion so it does not exceed the maximum 3 foot-candles code standard past the property line, other 
lighting options available to the applicant that do a better job of containing more light from leaving the 
property.  There should be many options for light fixtures, internal and external fixture shields for light 
containment, adjustable lens angles, light pole heights, etc. that can be used to reduce the amount of 
spillover light.          
 
Finding - Strict adherence to the 3 foot-candle code standard for spillover light beyond the property line 
may be an unnecessary hardship for the property owner.  However, what is proposed by the property 
owner is not acceptable and other design options may exist to satisfy the Land Development Code and 
applicant’s need to utilize the parcel for the intended purpose.   
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4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “If the variance was granted there would be no adverse effects and the additional 
light would actually create more visibility at night on the adjacent public streets.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the variance will allow too much outdoor light beyond the property boundaries 
onto the adjacent frontage road and property on the west side of the frontage road, which may result in 
an adverse effect to the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  
The brighter light illumination may create a nuisance factor for nearby property owners and it could also 
be a distraction for motorists.  If granted, other commercial property owners in this area may want to 
do the same thing with their outdoor site lighting, which is counterproductive to the community’s goal of 
eliminating light glare and spillover light on motor vehicle operators, pedestrians, and nearby land uses.  
 
Finding - Granting the variance, as requested, will have an adverse effect on the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.   
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “The purpose of the code as stated in Article 20-1103.a is primarily for safety 
considerations.  The granting of the variance will actually provide a safer situation than not allowing 
lighting on the lot.  The additional light will not have an adverse effect on safety.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, the proposed lighting plan for the car display lot does not meet the general spirit and 
intent of the Land Development Code.  The applicant’s plan shows lighting levels approximately 2-9 times 
more than the code permits just off the west property line of this site.  Reducing the amount of spillover 
light to a level much closer to the code compliant level of 3 foot-candles is necessary for the project to 
be consistent with the general spirit and intent of the code.   
 
Finding - The applicant’s lighting plan does not meet the general spirit and intent of the development 
code.  The spillover lighting shown on the plan ranges from 4-10 times the code allowed maximum of 3 
foot-candles.   
 
 
Conclusions:   
 
Staff’s analysis concludes the variance request does not meet the five conditions set forth in Section 20-
1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code which the Board must find present to grant a variance for the 
building setbacks.  Specifically, the applicant’s request does not meet the stated purpose of conditions 
1, 4, and 5. 
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Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends denial of the variance for spillover outdoor site lights exceeding the code maximum 
3 foot-candles measured at the lot line based upon the findings in the staff report that conclude this 
request does not meet the 5 conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1) required for variance approval. 
 



















Legal Description 
 
A tract of land in Lot 1, Replat of Lot 6, Auto Plaza Subdivision, according to the recorded plat thereof, 
situated in the Southeast Quarter of Section 11, Township 13 South, Range 19 East of the 6th P.M., 
described as follows: BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of said Lot 1; FIRST COURSE, thence on an 
assumed bearing of North 88 degrees 00 minutes 08 seconds West, 36.75 feet along the South line of 
said Lot; SECOND COURSE, thence North 02 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds East, 222.19 feet; THIRD 
COURSE, thence South 87 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East, 36.75 feet to the East line of said Lot; 
FOURTH COURSE, thence South 02 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 221.99 feet 
along said East line to the POINT OF BEGINNING. The above described tract contains 8162 square feet, 
more or less. 
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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   

Meeting Minutes of November 3, 2016 – 6:30 p.m. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Members present: Clark, Gascon, Holley, Mahoney, Wilbur 

Staff present: Cargill, Crick, Guntert 
 

 

ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 

a) Acknowledged communications that were included in the packet. 

b) There were no Board member disclosures of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions 
from the discussion and vote on any agenda item under consideration. 

c) Announced that agenda item 3 had been withdrawn by the applicant; and, item 5 will 

be deferred from consideration at the request of the applicant. 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR 2016-2017- deferred 

Accept nominations for and elect Chair and Vice-Chair for the coming year. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 

Motioned by Holley, seconded by Gascon, to elect Josh Mahoney as Chair. 
 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 

 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Wilbur to elect Jonathan Holley as Vice Chair. 
 

 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  

 
Consider approval of the minutes from the October 6, 2016 meeting of the Board.  

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Wilbur, to approve the minutes from the October 6, 2016 

meeting of the Board. 
 
 Motion carried 4-0-1; Gascon abstained. 

 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 

ITEM NO. 3 OUTDOOR LIGHT CONTAINMENT VARIANCE FOR A NEW AUTOMOTIVE 
SALES DISPLAY LOT; SW CORNER OF W. 29TH STREET AND IOWA 
STREET [DRG] 

 
B-16-00338:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 

variance from the Outdoor Lighting Standards relating to Spillover Light, which is listed in 
Section 20-1103(d)(3)(ii) of the City Code.  This code provision states that spillover light from 
a development site shall not exceed 3 foot-candles measured at the lot line onto public street 

rights-of-way or other properties in a nonresidential zoning district.  The property is located on 
the southwest corner of W. 29th Street between Iowa Street and the Iowa Street frontage 
road.   Submitted by David Hamby, P. E. with BG Consultants, Inc., for AFAD, Inc., the 

property owner of record.  Deferred from the September 1st and October 6th meetings by the 
applicant. 
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ITEM NO. 4 AUTOMOTIVE SALES DISPLAY AREA VARIANCE FROM A PUBLIC 

STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY; 2851 IOWA STREET [JSC] 
 
B-16-00339:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 

Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance to reduce the code required 15 feet minimum off-street parking area setback from 
public street rights-of-way, which is required in Section 20-908(c) of the City Code, to a 

minimum of 0 feet along the property’s frontage on W. 28th Terrace and Iowa Street frontage 
road.  The property is located at 2851 Iowa Street.  Submitted by David Hamby, P. E. with BG 
Consultants, Inc., for AFAD, Inc., the property owner of record.  Deferred from the September 

1st and October 6th meetings by the applicant. 
 

STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 

Mahoney asked if staff would recommend approval with an amendment to the parcel line. 
 
Crick said staff would not approve because the addition of the land would allow space for 

additional vehicle parking and would still need to comply with the 15 feet setback. 
 
Clark asked for clarification as to what the applicant was requesting the Board to approve. 

 
Crick explained using the figures in his presentation. 
 

Wilbur asked what the setbacks are for the two variances approved under the 2006 code. 
 
Crick explained the history of those properties, noting the east and west sides of Iowa Street 

have different right-of-way due to the frontage roads. 
 
Wilbur asked what the setbacks are for the two properties. 

 
Crick said 14-15 feet for both. 
 

Wilbur asked if the current request is for a zero foot setback. 
 
Crick said that was correct. 

 
Gascon asked what staff believes the purpose was for the setback in this location. 
 

Crick said it’s mainly for consistency along the frontage road, but typically they’re installed to 
accommodate any road widening. 
 

Gascon asked if there’s a chance for road widening in this location. 
 
Crick said he couldn’t speak for the City Engineer but it didn’t seem likely. 

 
Mahoney disagreed. 
 

Clark asked if this can be used as traditional parking as opposed to a display. 
 
Crick said the code interprets both scenarios the same. 
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APPLICANT PRESENTATION 

Mr. David Hamby, BG Consultants, explained the variance request. He mentioned the setbacks 
for surrounding properties, particularly the other dealerships in the area. 
 

Mr. Russ Briggs, property owner, explained that their alternative was to raze the building and 
use all of the property for display parking. He said that alternative was not desirable. 
 

Gascon asked how much they pay in property tax. 
 
Briggs did not know what it was for this property but thought it was about $700,000 a year he 

paid to the county for all of his businesses in Lawrence. 
 

Wilbur asked when Briggs purchased the property. 
 
Briggs said a little less than a year ago. 

 
No public comment 
 

ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Holley, seconded by Wilbur, to close public comment for the item. 
 

 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 
BOARD DISCUSSION 

Mahoney said he particularly likes when people use existing structures, but he is struggling to 
meet all five conditions. He believes this request met the condition of uniqueness. 
 

They discussed which criteria they felt the variance did and did not meet. They were mostly 
hung up on the unnecessary hardship criteria. 
 

Gascon felt the alternative to demolish the building was unnecessary. 
 
Mahoney questioned whether that was the only alternative, and enough to grant a variance. 

 
Clark said the property was purchased a year ago with the knowledge that a variance would 
be needed to meet their needs. He thought that should be taken into consideration.  There 

should be conditions tied to this variance and use if it was approved. 
 
Gascon said that seemed reasonable. 

 
Crick said the request is for a parking setback, not a building setback. 
 

Mahoney questioned whether another owner in the future could make the display parking area 
into traditional parking. He asked staff if the variance could be tied only to its current 
ownership. 

 
Guntert said variances run with the land and not ownership.  If in the future the property was 
redeveloped, the developer would be expected to comply with the applicable development 

code standards in effect at that time. 
 
Holley said he could support the variance with a condition tied to future redevelopment of the 

property. 
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ACTION TAKEN 

Motioned by Holley, seconded by Gascon, to approve the variance request based on meeting 
all five conditions with a condition that the variance is tied to the east structure and any 
redevelopment will nullify the variance. 

 
 Motion carried 4-1 with Clark dissenting. 
 

 
ITEM NO. 5 VARIANCE FROM THE MAXIMUM ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT SIZE; 

1535 MASSACHUSETTS STREET [JSC] 

 
B-16-00440:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 

Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the code permitted maximum size accessory dwelling unit in a residential 
dwelling structure defined in Section 20-534(2)(ix) of the City Code.  The code standard limits 

the size of an accessory dwelling unit to no more that 33 percent of the living area of the 
primary dwelling or 960 square feet, whichever is less.  The proposed size of the accessory 
dwelling unit is 960 square feet.  The living area in the principal dwelling is 2,106 square feet 

which limits the size of an accessory dwelling unit to 695 square feet.  The property is located 
at 1535 Massachusetts Street.  Submitted by Leticia Cole with Paul Werner Architects for 
Joann E. Qandil, the property owner of record.   

 
 
ITEM NO. 6 PERIMETER BUILDING SETBACK VARIANCE FOR ARTERRA EVENT 

GALLERY; 2161 QUAIL CREEK DRIVE [DRG] 
 

B-16-00441:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 

Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 

variance from the minimum 30 feet perimeter building setback requirement from the boundary 

of a planned commercial development district (approved under the terms and conditions of the 

previous zoning code) as required by reference in Section 20-222(e) of the City Code.  The 

applicant seeks variance approval to reduce the perimeter building setback to a minimum of 

10 feet from the west property boundary so they can build an addition on the west side of the 

existing commercial structure.  The property is located at 2161 Quail Creek Drive.  Submitted 

by Allen Belot, Allen Belot Architects, for Arterra, LLC, the property owner of record. 

 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Guntert presented the item. 
 

APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Allen Belot explained why the original variance expired before work began, and recapped 
the reason for the variance request. 

 
No public comment 

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Holley, to close public comment for the item. 

 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 

BOARD DISCUSSION 
Mahoney said he understands the concern from one neighbor but doesn’t feel the variance 
contributes to those concerns. 

 



BZA Minutes for November 3, 2016 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
ACTION TAKEN 

Motioned by Wilbur, seconded by Holley, to approve the variance based upon staff’s findings 
and recommendation that the request meets the required conditions necessary to grant a 
variance from the development code. 

 
 Unanimously approved 5-0. 
 

ITEM NO. 7 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) No other business to come before the Board.  

 
ADJOURN 7:23 PM 



 

 

1405 Wakarusa Drive    Lawrence, Kansas 66049 

T: 785.749.4474    Web: www.bgcons.com 

Board of Zoning Appeals  August 30, 2019

Lawrence, Kansas 

 

Re: B-19-00333 (2100 Block of W. 29th Terr.) 

 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

We have reviewed the staff report prepared by City staff and appreciate the effort that went into 

the report.  We have prepared the following information below to help the Board understand the 

difficulties in meeting the lighting requirements of the City Code on this unique property.   

 

Supplemental Information 

• The fixtures are proposed to be installed on 20’ tall poles, which are shorter than most in similar 
applications, specifically to help reduce light trespass and limit lighting power used. 

• These fixtures are designed with a Type II (wide/shallow forward throw) light distribution 
pattern, and already have an internal back-light shield installed to limit light spill behind (east) of 
the fixtures, which is evidenced by the lighting at the east property line being well below the 3.0 
footcandle level.  Factory shields (internal or external) are not available to limit the forward 
throw of the fixtures.  The only shielding option for the fixtures would be a field-fabricated 
external shield that would likely void the manufacturer’s fixture warranty. 

• Per Condition #3, in order to achieve the IES-recommended lighting levels for the display of 
front-line automobiles in this environment (an already bright commercial district), the only 
other possible lighting solutions might be: 

o Having more, shorter poles with lower wattage fixtures, reducing the effectiveness of 
the lighting due to shallow lighting angles and increasing the cost and energy usage. 

o Using adjustable flood-light style fixtures with barn-door style external shields to shape 
the light pattern.  These shields are not designed for this type of rough service (up in the 
air on a pole) and are not sufficiently durable to provide a maintainable long-term 
solution to light trespass.  The proposed solution is a fixed fixture/pattern that is not 
subject to movement and future changes like a flood light with barn doors is. 

o The Owner and Engineer considered other fixtures, shields, angles, pole heights, etc. 
prior to submitting this application, and came to the conclusion that there are not other 
reasonable options to light this unique site that are sufficiently functional and durable.  

• Per Condition #4, while the proposed lighting levels at the west property line are above the 3.0 
footcandle light trespass allowed by the ordinance, they are in fact less bright than the lighting 
levels seen at the same distance from the street-side property lines of other auto dealerships in 
the area.  The uniqueness of this proposed installation is not in the lighting levels, but rather in 
the location of the back property line and the frontage road.  Therefore, the lighting levels are 
not unique to the area and will not seem out of place in context.  They will seem no different to 
adjacent property owners or passing motorists than the lighting on other properties in the area, 
and thus will not introduce a new or unique distraction. 

• Also per Condition #4, this proposed lighting installation does not set a precedent for other 
property owners in the area, because there is not a similar property occupying former KDOT 
Right-of-Way between Iowa and the frontage road. 
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T: 785.749.4474    Web: www.bgcons.com 

 

• Per Condition #5, the spirit and intent of this chapter are to prevent creation of light trespass 
that would be objectionable to the public and to adjacent property owners.  The lighting 
proposed (fixture types and illumination levels) is typical for the area in which it will be installed 
(in the area of multiple auto dealerships).  The public and surrounding property owners expect 
property in this area to be used to display autos for sale.  Since the use of the site is consistent 
with expectations for the area, any trespass is not likely to be considered unusual or 
objectionable by adjacent property owners or passing motorists.  The spirit of the code in this 
context should be to prevent installations that are out of line with the surrounding areas and 
uses, rather than applying a single lighting value (3.0 footcandles) without regard to the specific 
location or context.  The proposed site plan meets this spirit. 

 

 

Thank you for your time in reviewing this additional information.  I will be available at the meeting 

to answer any questions you may have. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

David J. Hamby, P.E., CFM 

Vice President 
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